O 0 1 Sy Ov = W N

W W L RN NN NN N RN N DR e e ek e e ek e el ek e
D = O O 00 1] O O e W NN = o O 00 1 g O e W N = O

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O’ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Adopting FY-91 Budget for Executive Branch Established Programs

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS ,

WHEREAS,

in the Amount of $4,050,399 and Employee Benefits

in the Amount of $951,187)

RES. NO. 349-90
the current 1990 fiscal year for the Executive Branch and
its established programs culminates at midnight, September
30, 1990; and
it is necessary for the continued administration of the
Executive Branch to adopt an operation budget prior to the
inception of the new fiscal year; and
the Executive Branch of the Nation has conducted a
detailed and comprehensive review and analysis of the
fiscal needs of its branch for FY-91; and
the Executive Branch has prepared and presented a budget
reflective of their analysis for FY-91 operations; and
the Executive Branch budget adopts a format consistent to
a uniform format concurred to by the Legislative,
Executive, and Judicial Branches; and
the approved format transfers cost for Capital
Expenditures, Employee Benefits and Major Repairs/
Renovations to separate consolidated accounts, to be
administered by the Executive Branch on behalf of the
Nation as a whole; and

the Legislature approves of the Executive Branch FY 1991

budget as submitted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O‘’odham Legislative

Council that the Executive Branch FY-91 budget, in the

amount of $4,050,399 is hereby approved and adopted, to

wit:

PROG OUNTS
Administrative Prov. $344,453
Advocate $120,006
Aquatic/Rec Center $44,195
Attorney General $608,083
Bldg. & Grounds $136,794
Early Childhood $175,557
Education Committee $44,127
Education Program $161,090
Elderly Program $27,258
Election Board $48,066
Enrollment Committee $11,750




w o ~1 O U = W N

TR U TR T AN - S (- BN (S N (S T (S N (G N - T - T L T e T o S e T T S e T
b = O O 0 N1 S Y e W = O WO o s OO e WY . O

RES. NO. 349-90
(Adopting FY-91 Budget for Executive Branch Established Programs
in the Amount of $4,050,399 and Employee Benefits in the Amount of

$951,187)
Page Two (2)

Enrollment Program $123,903
Executive Office $331,558
Garage $117,813
Housing Authority $4,031
Livestock $72,538
Mining $61,483
Miss Tohono 0O’odham $10,914
Personnel Dept. $193,249
Property/Supply $68,104
Prosecutor’s Ofc. $195,080
Research/Planning $180,009
Soil /Water Conservation $32,193
T.0. Youth Services $24,961
Tribal Herd $55,632
Well Maintenance $289,520
Major Renovations $568,032

TOTAL $4,050,399

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all costs for Capital Equipment,

Employee Benefits in the amount of $951,187, and Major

Repairs/Renovations be transferred to separate

consolidated accounts, to be administered by the Executive
Branch on behalf of the Nation as a whole.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O’odham Council
on the 26th. day of September, 1990 at a meeting at which a quorum
was present with a vote of 885.0 for; 839.0 against; -0- not
voting; 03 absent, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council
by Section 1 _(d)(2)(3) of Article VI of the Constitution of the
Tohono O’odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O’odham Nation on
January 18, 1986, and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant
to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

TQ?ONO O’ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

g (OMS

wEdward D. Manuel, Legislative Chairman

;%i? day of SQ?mebe . 1940 .

ATTEST:

4

\ _r\‘ . N - L
“*L\ Whanadla  Qllon oy

Teresa M. Choyguha, Legislative Secretary

:Q(T\h&ay of -giiﬁilwklka _y 1951D_-

said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the
Chairman of the Tohono O’odham Nation on the NS day of

; 19 90 , at 2.3 o’clock, ?2 .M.,
pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the
Constitution and will become effective upon his approval or upon
his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
submittal.




O o 1 S v e W N =

WO WO NN RN NN DR DN DS e e e e e e e ek e e
N md O O 0 =1 S Y W LN O OO0 O WY e O

RES. NO. 349-90

(Adopting FY-91 Budget for Executive Branch Established Programs
in the Amount of $4,050,399 and Employee Benefits in the Amount of
$951,187)

Page Three (3)

TOHONO O’ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

L) oS

¢o{Edward 3é;ﬂhnuel Legislative Chairman
[«/ ] APPROVED ) on thec2/” day of I OUINLD, 1970,

[ 1 DISAPPROVED) at f?<'21 o’clock, ZZ M.

ANGELO J. JOAQUIN, SR., Chairman
TOHONO O’ODHAM NATION

Retyurned to the Legislative Secretary on the GQ;V%’ day of

~i¢4%? , 19 5% , at ﬁ<§a§ o’clock, .M.

eglslatlve Secretary




MOVED: Andrew Patricio SUBJECT: Adopting FY-91 Budget for

SECOND: Virgil lLewis Executive Branch Established Programs
DATE: September 26, 1990 in the Amount of $4,050,399 and Employee

Benefits in the Amount of $951,187
RESOLUTION NO. 349-90

# NOT
DISTRICTS REPRESENTATIVES OF VOTES FOR AGAINST| VOTING |ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 1. Earl A. Francisco 114.5 X X
229.0 (Kenneth Chico, Sr.)
2. Joann Garcia 114.5 X
(Frances Miguel)
CHUKUT KUK 1. Rosita Ruiz 81.5 X X
163.0 (Rosemary Lopez)
2. Kenneth G. Williams 81.5 X
(Harriet Toro)
GU ACHI 1. Percy Lopez 83.0 X
166.0 ( )
2. Alex J. Ramon 83.0 X
(Fernando Joaquin)
GU VO 1. Cross Antone*#* 57.0 X
114.0 (Juan Joe Cipriano)
2. Virgil Lewis 57.0 X
(Michael Flores)
HICKIWAN 1. Lloyd Francisco 62.5 X
125.0 (Billy C. Manuel)
2. Lenora Montana 62.5 X
( )
PISINEMO 1. Johnson Jose 59.5 X
119.0 ( )
2. Edward Manuel 59.5 X
(Alex Antone)
SAN LUCY 1. Albert Manuel, Jr. 53.0 X
106.0 (Max P. Jose)
2. John Reno 53.0 X X
( )
SAN XAVIER 1. Eugene Enis. Sr. 63.5 X
127.0 (Michael Rios)
2. Joanne C. Preston 63.5 X
(Carmelita Mattias)
SCHUK TOAK 1. JoAnn Francisco 53.5 X
107.0 (David Valenzuela Sr.)
2. Joseph Juan 53.5 X
(Frances Francisco)
SELLS 1. Joseph T. Joaquin 155.0 X
310.0 (Larry Garcia)
2. Andrew Patricio 155.0 X
(Daniel Lopez)
SIF OIDAK 1. Mary Ann Antone 79.0 X
158.0 (Nina Jose)
2. Willard Juan, Sr. 79.0 X
(Melissa Gregorio)
TOTAL 1,724.0 885.0 839.0 -0- 03

**PASSED VOTES



